

IN THE COURT OF ADDL. DIST. & SESSIONS JUDGE, (2ND FAST TRACK COURT)

CHINSURAH, HOOGHLY

Copy of Order

S T No. - 10/ 2022

S C No. - 178/ 2019

(Arising out of Balagarh P.S Case No. 128 / 2011 dated 13.09.2011

u/s 420/376/384/506 of I.P.C)

Order No. 14 dated 05.03.2024

This Court is lying vacant. Ld. Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Hooghly, Sadar is in-charge of this Court.

Today is fixed for production.

Accused Bapi Biswas is physically produced from J.C.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person accompanied with fresh vokalatnama.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing in presence of Ld. Advocate for the accused person and also Ld. PP-in-Charge representing the State Prosecution.

Referring to the same, Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the present accused person was previously on bail but subsequently due to mis-communication and non-taking of steps on 25.04.2023, W/A was issued against him. Prior to that he was diligent and had attended Court on each and every date. Contending that he is in custody since 04.02.2024, he prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP-in-Charge raises objection.

Seen the materials on record including the previous orders passed by this Court.

On perusal of the same, I find substance in such submissions advanced by Ld. Advocate of the accused person. The accused was previously on bail. Subsequently, due to non-taking of steps on 25.04.2023, W/A was issued against him. He is in custody since 04.02.2024. Considering all such aspects and taking note of the fact that immediate trial of this case would not commence due to vacancy of this Court, I am inclined to allow the bail prayer as his further detention is not necessary. Accordingly, bail prayer is allowed.

The accused person namely Bapi Biswas may find bail of Rs.3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1,500/- each one of whom must be a Legal Practitioner of this Court subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Hooghly on condition that if on bail he shall appear on three successive dates id to J/C .

To date (**17.04.2024**) for appearance of the accused person if on bail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Hooghly with a request to issue release order if bail bond is found fit and the same is accepted.

D & C by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
2nd Fast Track, Hooghly, Sadar
(In-Charge)

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
2nd Fast Track, Hooghly, Sadar
(In-Charge)

Memo No. :

Date :

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Hooghly for information and necessary compliance.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
2nd Fast Track, Hooghly, Sadar